

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
AT NASHVILLE

MELISSA WILSON, *et al.*,)
)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.)
)
)
 DARIN GORDON, in his official)
 capacity as Deputy Commissioner of)
 the Tennessee Department of Finance &)
 Administration and Director of the)
 Bureau of TennCare, *et al.*,)
)
 Defendants.)

No. 3-14-1492
Judge Campbell
Magistrate Judge Bryant

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN
SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Changes to Medicaid Eligibility Rules Mandated by the ACA	4
B. TennCare Application Process Under the ACA	5
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE COURT LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION.....	8
A. The Claims of Nine of the Eleven Named Plaintiffs are Moot.....	8
B. The Plaintiffs All Lack Standing.	9
1. The Plaintiffs have failed to allege that they have suffered an injury in fact that is fairly traceable to the challenged action of Defendants.....	10
2. Plaintiffs lack standing to sue because they have not alleged an injury in fact that would be redressed by the relief they request.....	13
II. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF MAY BE GRANTED.	15
A. Plaintiffs’ Statutory Claims Are Not Actionable Under Section 1983.....	15
B. Plaintiffs’ Factual Allegations Do Not Establish a Violation of the “Reasonable Promptness” Requirement of Section 1396a(a)(8).	18
1. “Reasonable promptness” is a flexible standard that permits delays in unusual circumstances.	18
2. The regulation Plaintiffs rely upon confirms that they have not been denied the reasonably prompt processing of their applications.....	19

C. Violations of Federal Law by the Federal Exchange Are Not Attributable to the State.	22
D. Plaintiffs’ Statutory and Constitutional Claims Alleging Appeals Rights Fail Because Any Right To Appeal Has Not Yet Been Triggered.	26
III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO JOIN PARTIES WHOSE PRESENCE IS REQUIRED BY RULE 19.	28
A. The United States’ Presence Is Required Because in Its Absence, This Court Cannot Accord Complete Relief Among the Existing Parties.....	30
B. The United States’ Presence Is Required Because There Is a Substantial Risk that the State Will Be Subjected to Multiple Inconsistent Obligations.	31
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ability Ctr. of Greater Toledo v. City of Sandusky</i> , 385 F.3d 901 (6th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>ACLU v. NSA</i> , 493 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	17
<i>American Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	27
<i>Bridges v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield Ass’n</i> , 889 F. Supp. 502 (D.D.C. 1995).....	32, 33
<i>Boles v. Greenville Hous. Auth.</i> , 468 F.2d 476 (6th Cir. 1972).....	29
<i>Burks v. Lasker</i> , 441 U.S. 471 (1979).....	16
<i>Caremark, Inc. v. Goetz</i> , 480 F.3d 779 (6th Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Catanzano v. Dowling</i> , 60 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>CDI Info. Servs. v. Reno</i> , 278 F.3d 616 (6th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe</i> , 17 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 1994)	29
<i>Cook v. Hairston</i> , 948 F.2d 1288, 1991 WL 253302 (6th Cir. 1991) (unpublished table decision)	2, 15, 16
<i>Coyne v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 183 F.3d 488 (6th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>DLX Inc. v. Kentucky</i> , 381 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Chiles</i> , 136 F.3d 709 (11th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Dombrovskis v. Esperdy</i> , 321 F.2d 463 (2d Cir. 1963).....	30, 31
<i>Focus on the Family v. Pinellas Suncoast Transit Auth.</i> , 344 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2003)	30
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010).....	13
<i>Gateway Assocs., Inc. v. Essex-Costello, Inc.</i> , 380 F. Supp. 1089 (N.D. Ill. 1974)	30
<i>Gean v. Hattaway</i> , 330 F.3d 758 (6th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Glancy v. Taubman Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 373 F.3d 656 (6th Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	16
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	13
<i>Harker v. Troutman (In re Troutman Enters., Inc.)</i> , 286 F.3d 359 (6th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Harris v. Olszewski</i> , 442 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Holmes Grp., Inc. v. Vornado Air Circulation Sys., Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 826 (2002)	28
<i>Idaho Aids Found., Inc. v. Idaho Hous. & Fin. Ass’n</i> , 422 F. Supp. 2d 1193 (D. Idaho 2006)	32
<i>Johnson v. Maryland</i> , 254 U.S. 51 (1920).....	13

<i>Joint Mktg. Int’l, Inc. v. L&N Sales & Mktg., Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 1995130 (E.D.N.Y. July 14, 2006).....	29
<i>Keweenaw Bay Indian Cmty. v. Michigan</i> , 11 F.3d 1341 (6th Cir. 1993).....	28, 29
<i>Kroll v. White Lake Ambulance Auth.</i> , 691 F.3d 809 (6th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>K.C. ex rel. Africa H. v. Shipman</i> , 716 F.3d 107 (4th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Living Care Alts. of Utica, Inc. v. United States</i> , 411 F.3d 621 (6th Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	11, 14
<i>MAC v. Betit</i> , 284 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (D. Utah 2003).....	16
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	26
<i>Morrison v. Board of Educ. of Boyd Cnty.</i> , 521 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Mosley v. Hairston</i> , 920 F.2d 409 (6th Cir. 1990).....	9
<i>National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	4
<i>N.B. v. District of Columbia</i> , -- F. Supp. 2d --, 2014 WL 1285132 (D.D.C. March 31, 2014).....	27
<i>Pegues v. Mississippi State Emp’t Serv.</i> , 57 F.R.D. 102 (D. Miss. 1972)	31
<i>Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008).....	28
<i>Power Reactor Dev. Co. v. Int’l Union of Elec., Radio & Mach. Workers</i> , 367 U.S. 396 (1961).....	19
<i>Rosen v. Goetz</i> , 410 F.3d 919 (6th Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Rosie D. v. Romney</i> , 410 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D. Mass. 2006).....	18
<i>Sanders ex rel. Rayl v. Kansas Dep’t of Soc. & Rehab. Servs.</i> , 317 F. Supp. 2d 1233 (D. Kan. 2004).....	16
<i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26, (1976).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Smith v. Jefferson Cnty. Bd. of Sch. Comm’rs</i> , 641 F.3d 197 (6th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Sobky v. Smoley</i> , 855 F. Supp. 1123 (E.D. Cal. 1994).....	18, 19
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	8, 9, 10, 13
<i>United States Air Force v. FLRA</i> , 681 F.2d 466 (6th Cir. 1982)	19
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	10, 13, 14
<i>Weeks v. Housing Auth. of Opp</i> , 292 F.R.D. 689 (M.D. Ala. 2013).....	32
<i>Westside Mothers v. Olszewski</i> , 454 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Wood v. Wallace</i> , 825 F. Supp. 177 (S.D. Ohio 1993)	15
 <u>Legislative Material and Rules</u>	
42 C.F.R. § 431.10(c).....	12

§ 431.10(c)(3)(ii).....	12, 13
§ 431.10(e)	11
§ 435.912.....	20
§ 435.912(c)(3)	16, 17, 21
§ 435.912(e)	21, 22
§ 435.930(a)	21
§ 435.949.....	5
§ 435.1200(c)	6
§ 435.1200(d)(2)	31
45 C.F.R. § 155.302(b)(3).....	6, 7, 12
§ 155.302(b)(4)(ii)	12
§ 155.310(d)(3)	6, 7, 12
§ 155.310(e)(1)	23
§ 155.345(d)(1)	6, 7, 12
§ 155.505.....	26
§ 155.505(b)(1)(ii)	6, 7
§ 155.510(b)(1)(ii)	27
§ 155.510(c)	12
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	29
28 U.S.C. § 1391(e)	29
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1396a(a)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1396a(a)(8).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1396a(b)	13, 31
§ 1396a(e)(14).....	5
§ 1396a(e)(14)(D)	5
§ 18083(a)	3, 4, 11, 23
§ 18083(b).....	4, 5
§ 18083(b)(1)(A)(iii).....	25
§ 18083(b)(1)(C).....	5
§ 18083(c)	4, 5
§ 18083(c)(3)(A).....	25
§ 18041.....	4

§ 18041(c)(1)	11, 23
§ 18041(c)	4, 12, 23
§ 18031	4
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)	2
12(b)(1)	2
12(b)(6)	3
12(b)(7)	3, 29
19(a)(1)	28
19(a)(1)(A)	3, 30
19(a)(1)(B)(ii)	3, 31, 32, 33
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	3
Pub. L. No. 81-734, 64 Stat. 477 (Aug. 26, 1950).....	18
S. Rep. No. 81-1669 (May 17, 1950), <i>reprinted at</i> 1950 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3287	18
 <u>Other</u>	
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (9th ed. 2009)	18
Kathleen Sebelius, <i>What’s Working in the Marketplace: The Data Services Hub</i> (Oct. 26, 2013), <i>available at</i> www.hhs.gov/digitalstrategy/blog/2013/10/marketplace-data-services-hub.html	5
Phil Galewitz, <i>More than 1.7 Million Consumers Still Wait for Medicaid Decisions</i> , Kaiser Health News (June 9, 2014), <i>available at</i> www.kaiserhealthnews.org/Stories/2014/June/09/More-Than-17-Million-Consumers-Still-Wait-For-Medicaid-Decisions.aspx	19
Richard Cauchi, <i>State Actions To Address Health Insurance Exchanges</i> , Nat’l Conference of State Legislatures (May 9, 2014), www.ncsl.org/research/health/state-actions-to-implement-the-health-benefit.aspx	4
WEBSTER’S NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 2074 (2d ed. 1944)	18
